is not otherwise available in the affected governmental unit;

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 471.88, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:
- Subd. 8. Contracts for goods or services when the consideration does not exceed \$1,000 \$5,000 in any year and the contracting governmental unit has a population of less than 5.000:
 - Sec. 4. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 56-S.F.No.305

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; expiration date of municipal licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 340.11, Subdivision 16.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 340.11, Subdivision 16, is amended to read:

Subd. 16. INTOXICATING LIQUOR; LICENSES; EXPIRATION DATE. All intoxicating liquor licenses issued by a municipality other than a city of the first class, except manufacturers' and wholesalers' licenses, shall expire on the same date.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 57—S.F.No.345

An act relating to the Minnesota municipal board; providing for per diem compensation and reimbursement of expenses for board members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 414.01, Subdivision 6a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 414.01, Subdivision 6a, is amended to read:

Subd. 6a. MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD; MEMBERS; COMPENSATION. Each member of the municipal board shall receive \$50 per day when in attendance at board meetings or hearings, or when otherwise engaged in the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

performance of his duties. The county commissioners shall be paid \$25 per day for each hearing or meeting attended. The county auditors and commissioners shall be deemed to be performing duties for the county without additional compensation when serving as ex officio members of the board. Each member of the board and the county commission members of the board shall be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in accordance with regulations relative to travel and expenses of state officers and employees.

- Sec. 2. The per diem payments for members of the municipal board, as provided in section 1, are retroactive to July 1, 1976.
 - Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 58-S.F.No.569

Not Codedl

An act relating to Norman county, validating certain funds transfers.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. NORMAN COUNTY; FUNDS TRANSFERS, Any transfer of funds by the county board of Norman county from the county school tax fund to the county revenue fund before 1977 is valid.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective when approved by the governing body of Norman county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 59-S.F.No.600

An act relating to education; trade schools; exempting certain courses in the arts from regulation by the commissioner of education; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 141.35.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 141.35, is amended to read:

141.35 EDUCATION; TRADE SCHOOLS; FINE ARTS EXEMPTIONS. None of the provisions of sections 141.21 to 141.36 shall apply to the following:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout